

GAHC010001072026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/95/2026**

NUR YEASMIN KHATUN  
W/O ILIAS RAHMAN, A R/O VILL. SHALIBHUI, P.O. DHANUA, P.S.  
MANKACHAR, DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE  
ASSAM  
UZAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER

MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT  
MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE  
(TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
C/O MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT  
MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR

ASSAM).

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

7:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

(W AND CD) SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. MAI Hussain

Advocate for the respondent(s):Mr. JK Goswami, Govt. Advocate, Assam

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**09.01.2026**

Heard Mr. MAI Hussain, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

2. Issue notice of motion making it returnable on 06.02.2026.
3. Mr. JK Goswami, the learned Govt. Advocate, Assam accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon him during the course of the day.
4. The case of the petitioner herein is that in pursuance to the advertisement dated 01.10.2024 for filing up the post of Anganwadi Worker/ Assistants in the

Anganwadi Centres, the petitioner applied on 04.10.2024.

5. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that though various reliefs have been sought for by way of the present writ petition, but the sole grievance of the petitioner herein is on the ground of non-publishing of the result in pursuance to the advertisement dated 01.10.2024 and, as such, the petitioner has approached this Court.

6. Mr. JK Goswami, the learned Government Advocate, Assam shall apprise this Court on the next date without fail as to why no result has been published in pursuance to the advertisement dated 01.10.2024 and if in the meantime, the result has been announced, the said result be placed before this Court on the next date fixed.

7. List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**