

GAHC010001072026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/95/2026

NUR YEASMIN KHATUN
W/O ILIAS RAHMAN, A R/O VILL. SHALIBHUI, P.O. DHANUA, P.S.
MANKACHAR, DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE
ASSAM
UZAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
ASSAM

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER

MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT
MANKACHAR
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
ASSAM

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE
(TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
C/O MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT
MANKACHAR

DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
ASSAM).

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
ASSAM

7:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

(W AND CD) SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. M. A. I. Hussain, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. S. Baruah, Government Advocate

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 06.02.2026

Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 09.01.2026, an instruction has been placed before this Court by Ms. S. Baruah, the learned Government Advocate appearing on behalf of the Respondents issued by the Child Development Project Officer, Mankachar ICDS Project, Jangal which is kept on record and marked with the letter "X".

2. From a perusal of the said document, it appears that the name of the selected candidate for the post of Anganwadi Worker of Shalibhui Kumargati Anganwadi Centre has been forwarded to the Office of the Director, Women & Child Development, Assam for approval. It is only upon the approval, the results can be published. It is further mentioned

that the selection procedure for the above mentioned post is subjudice in another writ proceedings being WP(C) No.3532/2025.

3. Considering the above, list this matter again on 09.03.2026 along with WP(C) No.3532/2025.
4. In the meantime, the Respondents shall bring on record their stand by filing their affidavits.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant