

GAHC010001072026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/95/2026

NUR YEASMIN KHATUN
W/O ILIAS RAHMAN, A R/O VILL. SHALIBHUI, P.O. DHANUA, P.S.
MANKACHAR, DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE
ASSAM
UZAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
ASSAM

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER

MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT
MANKACHAR
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
ASSAM

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE
(TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
C/O MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT
MANKACHAR

DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
ASSAM).

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
ASSAM

7:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

(W AND CD) SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M A I HUSSAIN, MR. S H ZAMAN,N ISLAM

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

Linked Case : WP(C)/3532/2025

JOYNAB BIBI ALIAS JOYNAB BEGUM
W/O SAMURU ZAMAL
D/O LT. NURBAKSH SK.
R/O VILL- SHALIBHUI
P.O. DHANUA
P.S. MANKACHAR
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE

ASSAM

UZAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI-781001.

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
P.O. HATSINGIMARI
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER

MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT
MANKACHAR
P.O. HATSINGIMARI
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE

REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN

MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT MANKACHAR
P.O. HATSINGIMARI
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-7831035

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
P.O. HATSINGIMARI
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135.

7:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
(W AND CD)

SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
P.O. HATSINGIMARI
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135

Advocate for : MR. A R SIKDAR

Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND AND 6 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

09.03.2026

The State counsel, Ms. S Baruah, representing the respondents submits that her instructions are not complete. She prays for further time. She also submits that upon receipt of proper instructions, she would like to file an affidavit.

Prayer made is allowed.

List on 08.04.2026

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant