

GAHC010001072026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/95/2026**

NUR YEASMIN KHATUN  
W/O ILIAS RAHMAN, A R/O VILL. SHALIBHUI, P.O. DHANUA, P.S.  
MANKACHAR, DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI 6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE  
ASSAM  
UZAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER

MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT  
MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE  
(TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
C/O MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT  
MANKACHAR

DIST. SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
ASSAM).

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

7:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

(W AND CD) SOUTH SALMARA-MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M A I HUSSAIN, MR. S H ZAMAN,N ISLAM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

Linked Case : WP(C)/3532/2025

JOYNAB BIBI ALIAS JOYNAB BEGUM  
W/O SAMURU ZAMAL  
D/O LT. NURBAKSH SK.  
R/O VILL- SHALIBHUI  
P.O. DHANUA  
P.S. MANKACHAR  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND AND 6 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE

ASSAM

UZAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001.

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER

SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
P.O. HATSINGIMARI  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-783135

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER

MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT  
MANKACHAR  
P.O. HATSINGIMARI  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-783135

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE

REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN

MANKACHAR ICDS PROJECT MANKACHAR  
P.O. HATSINGIMARI  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-7831035

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
P.O. HATSINGIMARI  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-783135.

7:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
(W AND CD)

SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
P.O. HATSINGIMARI  
DIST. SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN-783135

-----

Advocate for : MR. A R SIKDAR

Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND AND 6 ORS.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**06.05.2026**

The respondents in WP(C) NO.95/2026 may complete their instructions and file necessary affidavit-in-opposition.

It is submitted that the petitioner has filed a rejoinder affidavit to the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondent no.4 in WP(C) No.3532/2025. However, the same is not connected to the case record.

Registry to trace out the same and connect it to the case record.

List the matters again on 01.06.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**